
  

City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

JOINT CITY/COUNTY WORKSHOP AND CITY 

COUNCIL MEETING 
Monday, July 14, 2025 
 

 The City Council will meet in Executive Session immediately following the Council 
meeting, in the City’s Manager’s office, under the authority of ORS 192.660(2)(d) To 
conduct deliberations with persons designated by the governing body to carry on labor 
negotiations and ORS 192.600(2)(e) To conduct deliberations with persons designated 
by the governing body to negotiate real property transactions. 

 
JOINT CITY/COUNTY WORKSHOP, 4 pm 
Emergency Operations Center, 888 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Topics  

1. South County Police Patrol Discussion 

D. Council Member Requests for Workshop Topics 

E. Adjournment 
 

CITY COUNCIL, 5:30 pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

A. Call to Order 

B. Pledge of Allegiance 

C. Roll Call 

D. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   

E. Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for June 23, 2025 [Pg. 1] 
2. Accept Planning Commission minutes for May 6, 2025 [Pg. 3] 
3. Liquor License – Grocery Outlet [Pg. 4] 

F. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Memorandum of Understanding with Brookings Harbor Garden Club [Pg. 8] 

a. 2025-27 BHGC MOU [Pg. 9] 

G. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. June 2025 Vouchers [Pg. 11] 

H. Remarks from Mayor, Councilors and City Manager 

I. Adjournment 
 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, and at Brookings City Hall. Return completed Public Comment 
forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during regular business hours. All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids 

will be provided upon request with at least 72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 541-469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. You 
can view City Council meetings LIVE on television on Charter PEG Channel 181, or stream/view on the City’s YouTube Channel:  
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039 clicking on “Live” or search ‘City of Brookings Oregon YouTube’ in your browser. 

http://www.brookings.or.us/
https://www.youtube.com/@cityofbrookingsoregon8039


City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
Monday, June 23, 2025 

Call to Order 
Council President Andy Martin called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 

Roll Call 
Council Present: Councilors Andy Martin, Kristi Fulton, Clayton Malmberg and Phoebe 
Pereda; a quorum present 
Council Absent: Mayor Isaac Hodges 
Staff Present: City Manager Tim Rundel, Public Works & Development Services Director 
Tony Baron, Chief Kelby McCrae, Fire Captain Neil Watson, City Recorder Brooklyn 
Osterhage 
Media Present: None 
Others Present: approximately 5 audience members 

Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 
City Manager Tim Rundel announced starting in July, City Council Meetings will begin at 
5:30 pm with Workshops to immediately follow. Council Meetings will remain on the 
2nd and 4th Mondays of each month. Council Workshops will no longer be on the 1st 
Monday of each month. 

Councilor Fulton announced the June Yard of the Month winners: 
- Commercial: Pacific Coast Hearing Center, 638 Railroad Street
- Residential: 1332 Crissey Circle, owners Steve & Ann Leon

Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
1. Michael Frederick, non-resident – spoke about transient lodging tax funds.
2. Larry O’Lexey, resident – spoke about City police department.
3. Laura Brown, non-resident – spoke about transient lodging tax funds.

Consent Calendar 
1. Approve Council minutes for June 9, 2025
2. Receive monthly financial report for May 2025

Councilor Malmberg moved and Councilor Pereda seconded to approve the 
Consent Calendar as presented. Motion passed; Councilors Martin, Fulton, 
Malmberg, and Pereda voting “aye” [4:0]. 

Staff Reports and Public Hearings 
1. 2002 E-One Engine #6201 Refurbishment
Councilor Martin advised staff requested to remove this agenda item

Councilor Pereda moved and Councilor Fulton seconded to remove agenda 
item G.1. in regards to the 2002 E-One Engine Refurbishment. Motion 
passed; Councilors Martin, Fulton, Malmberg, and Pereda voting “aye” [4:0]. 

1



2. Fire Operations Chief Pickup Truck Purchase
Staff Report provided by Chief McCrae with Fire Captain Watson available for questions

Councilor Fulton moved and Councilor Pereda seconded to authorize the Fire 
Department to purchase one pickup truck from Roberson Motors, Inc. for 
$43,126.50, and to outfit it at Cascade Fire and Equipment for $20,803.54 
and to authorize the Finance Director to enter into a financing agreement for 
this vehicle. Motion passed; Councilors Martin, Fulton, Malmberg, and Pereda 
voting “aye” [4:0]. 

3. CH2M Hill Engineers Inc. (Jacobs Engineering) Amendment No. 2 to the
Amended and Restated Agreement for Operations Maintenance and
Management Services
Staff Report provided by Tony Baron with Wastewater Plant Operator Dustin Nelson
available for questions

Councilor Malmberg moved and Councilor Pereda seconded to authorize the 
City Manager to sign Amendment No. 2 for CH2M Hill Engineers commencing 
July 1, 2025 and concluding June 30, 2026. Motion passed; Councilors 
Martin, Fulton, Malmberg, and Pereda voting “aye” [4:0]. 

4. Salmon Run Greens Mower Purchase
Staff Report provided by Tony Baron

Councilor Pereda moved and Councilor Fulton seconded to authorize City 
Manager to purchase a used greens mower from Turf Star Western in the 
amount of $32,000. Motion passed; Councilors Martin, Fulton, Malmberg, and 
Pereda voting “aye” [4:0]. 

Adjournment 
Council President Andy Martin adjourned the meeting at 7:33 PM. 

Respectfully submitted: 

ATTESTED: 

this 14th day of July, 2025: 

Isaac Hodges, Mayor Brooklyn Osterhage, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Jul 09, 2025  09:11AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/25 06/05/2025 93458 5997 AmeriTitle LLC 300.00 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/05/2025 93459 4939 Bi - Mart Corporation 50.46 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93460 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 2,250.00 10-14-6165 B.F.A. Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93461 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Agency 683.33 30-10-6115 Insurance/Bonds

06/25 06/05/2025 93462 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 78.16 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93463 6328 Canopy Wellbeing 66.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93464 6031 Cascade Home Center 1,162.48 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93465 3015 Charter Communications 759.98 30-10-6135 Communications

06/25 06/05/2025 93466 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 370.20 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

06/25 06/05/2025 93467 5952 Chetco Auto Marine & Industrial Supply 290.06 25-31-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93468 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 2,875.00 10-13-6035 Miscellaneous

06/25 06/05/2025 93469 4882 Coastal Heating & Air 4,983.50 10-19-6040 Building Maintenance

06/25 06/05/2025 93470 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 960.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93471 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply Inc 322.34 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93472 259 Da-Tone Rock Products 621.11 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93473 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 870.72 10-00-2075 Sur Tax Payable

06/25 06/05/2025 93474 575 Dell Marketing L.P. 3,107.21 49-10-7030 Computer Hardware

06/25 06/05/2025 93475 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 2,496.84 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93476 5432 First Community Credit Union 3,560.00 25-31-8010 Interest

06/25 06/05/2025 93477 6265 H&S Energy Group 4,251.51 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93478 1130 H.D. Fowler 460.62 50-10-7027 Golf Course

06/25 06/05/2025 93479 6040 Hard Rock Pumping 450.00 50-10-7025 Construction

06/25 06/05/2025 93480 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 568.87 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/05/2025 93481 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 47.98 10-16-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/05/2025 93482 4269 Gary Milliman 325.00 10-11-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93483 4487 Net Assets Corporation 240.00 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93484 5008 Online Information Services 65.90 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93485 252 Paramount Pest Control 225.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93486 4 Abigail Herrera 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

06/25 06/05/2025 93487 4 Megan Elensky 258.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/05/2025 93488 4 Suzy Nielsen 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/05/2025 93489 322 Postmaster 1,200.00 25-31-6005 Office Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93490 380 Stadelman Electric Inc 401.60 10-16-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/05/2025 93491 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 362,324.28 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93492 2863 Verizon Wireless 717.27 10-13-6135 Communications

06/25 06/05/2025 93493 861 Village Express Mail Center 170.85 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/05/2025 93494 5992 Ziply Fiber 238.21 30-10-6135 Communications

06/25 06/12/2025 93495 5908 Amazon Capital Services 197.71 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93496 5997 AmeriTitle LLC 300.00 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/12/2025 93497 6326 Beacon Broadband Inc 268.00 10-16-6130 Utilities

06/25 06/12/2025 93498 6032 Bicoastal Media LLC 2,460.00 32-10-6125 Azalea Festival Expenditures

06/25 06/12/2025 93499 4752 Border Coast Regional Airport Authority 10,000.00 50-10-7028 Airport

06/25 06/12/2025 93500 5108 Brad Kelly PT 105.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

06/25 06/12/2025 93501 147 Brookings Glass Inc 670.00 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/12/2025 93502 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 5.37 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93503 6214 Chetco Trader Pawn Shop 255.00 61-41-6034 Supplies - Police Reserves

06/25 06/12/2025 93504 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 171.50 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93505 6078 Curry County Reporter 1,365.00 75-10-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93506 185 Del Cur Supply 229.76 50-10-7025 Construction

06/25 06/12/2025 93507 5753 James M Fallman Jr 325.00 10-11-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93508 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 406.40 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93509 153 Ferrellgas 755.86 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93510 6339 Garrett Hemann Robertson PC 2,659.92 10-12-6065 Legal/Administration Services

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Jul 09, 2025  09:11AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/25 06/12/2025 93511 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 110.00 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93512 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 192.37 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/12/2025 93513 6106 Hastings Bulb Growers Inc 7,400.00 15-10-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93514 4357 Hemlock Street Properties LLC 2,160.00 10-14-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93515 5754 iFocus Consulting Inc 4,050.00 49-10-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93516 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 140,880.83 25-32-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93517 5858 Jacobs Engineering Group Inc 47,318.85 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/12/2025 93518 6065 Local Government Law Group PC 4,358.00 10-12-6065 Legal/Administration Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93519 5723 Northwest Playground Equipment Inc 3,126.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93520 279 One Call Concepts Inc 40.04 25-31-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93521 4 Southern Oregon Coast Pride 457.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/12/2025 93522 4 Lora Lubbecke 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/12/2025 93523 4 Jenna Worthington 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/12/2025 93524 207 Quill Corporation 335.97 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93525 6344 Salt Lake Wholesale Sports Inc 624.00 10-13-6120 Training/Travel

06/25 06/12/2025 93526 3499 Simplot Grower Solutions 487.00 15-10-6060 Street Maintenance

06/25 06/12/2025 93527 6343 South Coast Appliance 450.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93528 6260 South Coast Community Aquatics Inc 20,000.00 10-18-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/12/2025 93529 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 6,015.00 50-10-7027 Golf Course

06/25 06/12/2025 93530 4734 Vestis Services LLC 120.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/12/2025 93531 2122 Cardmember Service 14,883.27 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/12/2025 93532 169 Waste Connections Inc 1,569.08 61-41-6038 Range Maintenance

06/25 06/12/2025 93533 5992 Ziply Fiber 309.58 30-10-6135 Communications

06/25 06/19/2025 93534 6173 Airtech Mechanical LLC 431.00 10-18-6040 Building Maintenance

06/25 06/19/2025 93535 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 150.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

06/25 06/19/2025 93536 5070 Canon U.S.A. Inc 460.33 10-15-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93537 5937 Cascade Athletic Supply Co Inc 262.45 10-16-6175 Summer Recreation Program

06/25 06/19/2025 93538 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 416.50 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93539 5939 Country Media Inc 1,246.92 10-12-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93540 6327 Curry County 1,000.00 32-10-6127 Fourth of July Expenditures

06/25 06/19/2025 93541 6078 Curry County Reporter 262.50 10-15-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93542 173 Curry Equipment 1,057.90 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93543 1 Michelle Fraser 169.04 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93544 1 Bob Lackey 37.06 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93545 1 Gerry & Barbara Lawton 234.96 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93546 1 Keanu Louie 214.91 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93547 1 Laurie Manley 300.00 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93548 1 Edward P Quaranta 10.55 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93549 1 Christian Snyder 5.51 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93550 1 Eric Van Dreger 255.00 20-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93551 371 Dept of Environmental Quality 14,120.08 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/19/2025 93552 6325 Wendy Giordano 154.00 10-12-6120 Training/Travel

06/25 06/19/2025 93553 6265 H&S Energy Group 3,791.46 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93554 1130 H.D. Fowler 362.04 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93555 4980 iSecure Inc 46.30 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93556 5733 Thomas W Kerr 932.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93557 329 New Hope Plumbing 690.00 15-10-6040 Building Maintenance

06/25 06/19/2025 93558 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 200.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

06/25 06/19/2025 93559 5723 Northwest Playground Equipment Inc 3,128.00 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93560 5008 Online Information Services 65.90 10-12-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93561 4 Brookings Harbor Baseball Club 1,061.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93562 4 Naomi Imel 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93563 4 Rio Gilinsky 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/19/2025 93564 4 Jed Meadows 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

06/25 06/19/2025 93565 4 Kameron Sandhu 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

06/25 06/19/2025 93566 4 Cheyanne Witcher 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Jul 09, 2025  09:11AM

GL Check Check Vendor Amount Invoice GL Account Invoice GL Account Title

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

06/25 06/19/2025 93567 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 500.00 10-19-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93568 956 Suiter's Paint & Body 125.00 61-41-6031 Supplies - Safety City

06/25 06/19/2025 93569 6264 Tradewind Signs LLC 67.33 10-19-6005 Office Supplies

06/25 06/19/2025 93570 5980 Jennifer Wolf 1,056.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/19/2025 93571 5992 Ziply Fiber 369.15 30-10-6135 Communications

06/25 06/19/2025 93572 4131 Zumar Industries Inc 695.45 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93573 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 150.00 10-14-6085 Pre-employment screening

06/25 06/26/2025 93574 6031 Cascade Home Center 577.72 50-10-7025 Construction

06/25 06/26/2025 93575 6078 Curry County Reporter 525.00 53-43-7026 Construction-USDA

06/25 06/26/2025 93576 2640 Dyer Partnership 28,076.45 52-42-7025 Construction

06/25 06/26/2025 93577 6127 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 3,769.44 25-31-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93578 298 Freeman Rock Inc 4,668.01 10-16-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93579 5078 Geotechnical Resources Inc 1,287.50 51-41-7025 Construction

06/25 06/26/2025 93580 1130 H.D. Fowler 245.66 20-21-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93581 6040 Hard Rock Pumping 585.00 50-10-7025 Construction

06/25 06/26/2025 93582 6030 Hartwick Automotive LLC 156.71 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/26/2025 93583 4954 John Deere Financial 787.42 15-10-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93584 6345 Rob Krebs 125.98 61-41-6031 Supplies - Safety City

06/25 06/26/2025 93585 252 Paramount Pest Control 225.00 10-19-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93586 4 United Way of SW Oregon 216.25 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93587 4 Christopher Eckersley 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93588 4 Brittani Giangrande 241.00 10-06-4150 Capella Revenue

06/25 06/26/2025 93589 4 Ashley Adkins 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93590 4 Mayra Ambriz 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93591 4 Amy Bourn 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93592 4 Danielle Lane 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93593 4 Melanie Rivers 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93594 4 Lillian Steen 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93595 4 Kenneth Stone 266.00 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93596 4 Nichelle Taylor 571.50 10-00-2070 Deposits

06/25 06/26/2025 93597 6346 Michael T Runge 176.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93598 6229 Wayne E Sheffel Jr 156.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93599 6262 Stateline Tires LLC 980.00 10-13-6015 Equipment Maintenance

06/25 06/26/2025 93600 5377 Andrew Stubbs 372.80 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93601 6208 Summit Water Resources LLC 1,167.50 20-21-6065 Legal Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93602 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 18,700.00 15-10-6045 Stormwater Maintenance

06/25 06/26/2025 93603 861 Village Express Mail Center 28.78 10-13-6030 Operating Supplies

06/25 06/26/2025 93604 670 Western Equipment 32,000.00 50-10-7027 Golf Course

06/25 06/26/2025 93605 5980 Jennifer Wolf 176.00 10-14-6090 Contract Services

06/25 06/26/2025 93606 301 Woudstra Concrete Finishers 4,599.00 50-10-7025 Construction

          Grand Totals:  811,704.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Jul 09, 2025  09:11AM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________
